Each of these former 
subsidiaries are now an unlisted reporting issuer in the provinces of British Columbia and Alberta. 

On July 24, 2025, the Company completed a share subdivision on the basis of every one (1) common 
share before subdivision into two hundred and fifty thousand (250,000) post-subdivision common 
shares (the “Stock Split”). The share subdivision is reflected retrospectively in these condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements.  

2. Going Concern 

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of

[...]

Shareholders who less than 6,000,000 pre-consolidation shares were entitled to receive $0.005 in cash 
for each pre-consolidation share held. 

On July 24, 2025, the Company completed a share subdivision on the basis of every one (1) common 
share before subdivision into two hundred and fifty thousand (250,000) post-subdivision common 
shares (the “Stock Split”). The share subdivision is reflected retrospectively in these condensed 
consolidated interim financial statements.  

On October 30, 2023, the Company announced a return of capital to its shareholders by way of